v

Municipality
of
Anchorage

Tom Fink, Mayor

1989 1989 - 1994
Capital Improvement Capital Improvement
Budget | Program



Municipality
[ rad of
Anchorage

February 8, 1989

Dear Residents of Anchorage:

I am transmitting the 1989 General Government Capital Impro#ement Budget and the 1989-1994 Capital Improvement
Program as approved by the Assembly on December 10, 1988.

This budget was based on a community-wide needs analysis and is funded with a mix of local, state, and federal
funds. We assume that the state will continue to provide grants for the completion of Anchorage's major road
projects; small road, drainage, and traffic safety improvements; and, park/trail repair and rehabilitation
projects. It is unlikely that all funding included in this budget will be received; therefore my administration
is reviewing projects and adjusting priorities when necessary.

A major goal of my administration is to develop programs and policies to facilitate and encourage economic
recovery and growth in Anchorage. An important part of this program is to construct economic development
infrastructure projects with little or no operations and maintenance costs. Infrastructure construction serves
two important purposes: it provides capital spending, which {s a stimulus to Anchorage's struggling design and
construction sector; and, it provides a base from which to attract permanent economic development in the future.

In conclusion, you will find that this document presents a "functional," balanced capital program designed to
provide needed community improvements with the underlying theme of economic recovery and development. - Although
this program focuses on infrastructure maintenance and construction, in the event revenues become available I will
propose amending this program by adding substantial economic development projects such as the Fire Island Regional

Port Project for "accelerated” development. It is paramount that we take appropriate action to strengthen and
diversify our economy as funding permits.

Sincerely,

i Vil

Tom Fink
Mayor



ASSEMBLY
Biil Fau1kngr, Chajrman

Larry Baker " Craig Campbell Jim Kubitz

Jim Barnett Fred Dyson Pat Parnell
Mark Begich Joe Evans John Wood

Heather Flynn

ADMINISTRATION
Larry D. Crawford . . . Executive Manager, Management Services
Ronald A. Garzini . . . . . . . . . . . .. Municipal Manager
fee R. Nunn . . . . . Executive Manager, Enterprise Activities
Richard D. Kibby . . . . . . . . . . . .. Municipal Attorney
Robert M. Nelson . . . . . . . . . . .. Chief Fiscal Officer

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
Jeanne Alexander Freddy Miller Janell Perkins
Jerry Anderson Greg Moyer Mary Rerko

Merlin Harlamert Stan Palco Fred Traber



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET
1989
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
1989-1994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
VR B . 1-1
FINANCTAL SUMMARIES oo e e e e e e 2-1
- Kk .
PUBLIC SAFETY
Fire Department . ... .. . 3-1
1989 CIB
ANCROrage Fire . 3-2
UG K Fire oo 3-5
Emergency Medical Services ........ .o 3-6
1989-1994 CIP
Anchorage Fire ... 3-7
g ak Fire L 3-10
Emergency Medical Services ....... .. i 3~-11



ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
ROADS AND TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM
B I -1 13 2 4-1
1989 CIB L. i e it ettt et N 4-3
1989-1894 CIP ... .. it e e e e N 4-5
PubHic Works ... .. e e e O 5-1
1989 CIB
Road Improvements ........ e et DG et 5-4
Drainage Improvements ...... e i e e N e cv.. 5-8
Roads, Drainage and Facility Rehab111tation ........................................... e oo 5=11
Street Maintenance Facilities .....cvvviiiiiie s, e e ettty 5-14
% 17T N T o o I = og OGN AU 5-16
Transportation Safety Improvements ....... e e e e e e e 5-18
1989-1994 CIP
Road Improvements .ottt i it e i e ittt e e . 6-1
Drainage ImproVements .. ... ..ttt e ittt e e e et e, 6-8
Roads, Drainage and Facility Rehabilitation ... . . it ittt e it ci ittt ey 6~-13
Street Maintenance Facilities ........ciiiiiiiiiiinnnn. e et et e 6-16
R oY =T ol I R o0 e T =Y o N 6~18

Transportation Safety Improvements .. ... .. . i it ittt ettt et aannas 6-21



TABLE OF CONTENTS

NEIGHBORHOOD/COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM ~e

B ary 7-1
198 CIB . 7-2
1989-1994 CIP o 7~3

Property and Facility Management ..... ... .. ... .. . ... ... ... .. . 8-1
1989 CIB .ot 8-3
19891994 CIP ..\ 8-9

Parks and Recreation ....... ... 9-1
1989 CIB
Parkland Acquisition ......... o o 9-3

Park and Trail Development
Eagie River/Chugiak Parks and Recreation .....................c...oooooo o i 9-8
Girdwood Parks and Recreation

..................................................................... 9-10

1989-1994 CIP

Parkland Acquisition .......... o 10-1

Park and Trail Development .................. oo iiiiiiiiiueeinnnen 10-9

Eagle River/Chugiak Parks and Recreation .............................. . oootoooowieeseseee 10~17
Girdwood Parks and Recreation ....... ... ........ ... ... ... ... .. .. ... lnminrrrniee 10-20



iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

HeaTth and HUman Services . ittt et i st s ta s nasenssannsossnssosnsseosnsensnoseenneennsnns 11-1
L1080 =1008 LI ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 11-3
PUD T EC WOT S ... it i i it ittt ettt amtemsasnnsssesansasasassnesssasnssnnnessenansnsnnsnnness 12-1

I 21 T 00 1 12-2
0801994 G o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 12-b6
Parks and ReCreatiom ... ... . e e e et e e e e e 13-1

B R 1T O 1 13-2



Submitted by: Chairman of the Assembly
at the Request of the Mayor

Prepared by: Office of Management and
sy Budget

Rt \ For Reading:

o — ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
- AO NO. 88-161(S) (Amended)

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE 1989 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Mayor has presented his recommended 1989 General
Government Capital Improvement Budget for the Municipality of Anchorage to the
Assembly in accordance with Article XIII, Section 13.03 of the Municipal
Charter; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly reviewed the budget as presented; and

WHEREAS, on November 15 and November 22, 1988 duly advertised public
hearings were held in accordance with Article XIII, Section 13.04 of the
Municipal Charter.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assembly hereby ordains:

1. That the 1989 General Government Capital Improvement Budget as
ammended by the Assembly is hereby adopted for the Municipality
of Anchorage. :

2. The anticipated 1989 appropriations by fund are as follows:

(000's)
Anticipated Anticipated Total
Fund # Title State Grants Other Program
0401 Areawide General Capital $10,241 $ 535 $ 10,776
Improvement Budget (CIB)
0404 Chugiak Fire CIB 189 189
0406 Girdwood Valley SA CIB 360 360
0409 Miscellaneous Capital/Pass-Thru 6,655 6,655
0431  Anchorage Fire Service Area CIP 737 737
0441  Anchorage Roads and Drainage 50,905 50,905
Service Area CIB
0461 Anchorage Parks and Recreation 2,498 300 2,798
Service Area CIB
0462 Eagle River/Chugiak Parks and 1,104 1,104
Recreation Service Area CIB
0485 Public Transit CIB 233 2,007 2,240

TOTALS $72,922 $2,842 $ 75,764



vi

AQ Adopting CIB

Page 2
3. The anticipated 1989 appropriations by Department are as
follows:
(000's)
Anticipated Anticipated Total
Fund # Title State Grants Other Program
1600 Property & Facility Management $ 7,701 $ $ 7,701
3000 Fire 2,216 2,216
5300 Library 500 500
5400 Parks & Recreation 3,962 300 4,262
6000 Transit 233 2,007 2,240
7000 Public Works 58,310 535 58,845
TOTALS $72,922 $2,842 $ 75,764

4. This ordinance shall take effect January 1, 1989.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Municipal Assembly this

10th day of December, 1988.
M

Chairman ) /

ATTEST:

-

88cb/aol



Submitted by: Chairman of the Assembly
at the Request of the Mayor
Prepared by: Office of Management and
Budget
_,-\ For Reading:

B PR k‘
e | ANCHORAGE, ALASKA

\ - _ /20T R NO. 88-272(5) (Amended)

“"ﬂmxgﬁESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 1989-1994 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Assembly has reviewed the 1989-1994 General Government
Capital Improvement Program submitted by the Mayor; and

WHEREAS, on November 15 and November 22, 1988 duly advertised public
hearings were held on the 1989-1994 General Government Capital Improvement

Program.

WHEREAS, the Assembly has recommended changes to the Capital
Improvement Budget and Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Anchorage Assembly hereby resolves:

1. That the 1989-1994 General Government Capital Improvement
Program as amended by the Assembly is hereby adopted.

2. That the attached Assembly Change List (Version 2) and the
Administration's comments thereto identifies Assembly approved changes to the
1989-94 General Government Capital Improvement Budget and Program.

3. That the attached table summarizes the approved 1989-1994
General Government Capital Improvement Program.

4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon
approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Municipal Assembly this
10th day of December, 1988.

Chaifrman S

ATTEST:

Mun¥€ipa Clerk 89cb/arl

vii



viii

TABLE

1989-1994 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
($000)

—
w0
o

Fun Fund Title 1989 1991 1992 1993 1394

0401 Areawide General Capital $10,776 $ 5,650 $ 6,240 $ 7,165 $ 6,318 3 6,609
Improvement Budget (CIB)

0404 Chugiak Fire CIB 189 0 162 200 172. 212
0406 Girdwood Valley SA CIB 360 120 200 160 0 0
0409 Misc. Capital/Pass-Thru 6,655 5,670 3,500 260 3,860 3,760
0431 Anchorage Fire Service 737 2,830 308 593 410 633
Area CIB
0441 Anchorage Roads and 50,905 30,632 25,120 37,560 17,340 11,250
Drainage Service
Area CIB
0461 Anchorage Parks and 2,798 1,980 4,495 4,400 4,270 3,830
Recreation Service
Area CIB
0462 Eagle River/Chugiak 1,104 200 0 500 690 500

Parks and Recreation
Service Area CIB
0485 Public Transit CIB 2,240 2,041 2,300 3,025 6,360 1,00

Total $75,764  $49,123 $42,325 $53,863 $39,420 $27,794

88cb/n/arl-1



Loprts] DudgetiPropraa Change Lisk Yersion 2 Sevesber 21, Y00 1AS AMCUND)

PAGE g PROPOSED .

PADPOSES ACTION/MINBER 1) o, CAYERORY THLEZBESCAIPIION SOURCE  *BY puBsEl REMARXS RS TRUCT I DN
....... S S ans P

Change flym M 54 Raad log, Latie Otin IV, S01h is Abbatd | MNLIAN Reduc B9 conln te L0 N, slip HLDL O Iron "DV I 'W
Shide sut Fiynn [ B 3 | Naad Lag. Fire Inlané Sccase Read ) 1.0 Slip bs 1D Nola # | % Nole #% 2
beleta Fipne L 33 Bead lsg.  Bragew, W10 Is Mabsll s 0 .30 Belele Nele B
Beloly Flynn n 33 Road Tng.  Bragaw, Vav Br. to . Lighls == .38 delets Nolelf
belets flyna (4] 33 Read Ing. Northwesd B, DOLE is Binend - 1.3 0N beiete Nole &
(1] fiyna na - PeiEraad Dev. Part Dverview Park $ s ML ia 'R (I
$lade In Barnelliivens M [ 3] Road Isg, Like Blis, 'Nalley b Muifnan [ ] L I 1 N .24 8 camle, § lisa 'H 1 'R
Slide In Barmeit/ivans M &4 foad lop, Nitiside LASM L] i Fove 4504 D fron N 1 '0Y
Slide In Narseltiivans M 43 Roud Ing. Klatl §1, € 55, to Seathgert ] -4 Hove 630 N fron 'Y Lo '
Mi Barmaitifvans M - Basd lap, Nillside Tpard Bindy ! - MisLIN 4a '
Mid Barmsliifvens M - Raad layp. Bedrovus Bacsnatruction 1 -#- M IR In ‘92
Mi Sermatlifvams M .- Resd log, Buffusn Reconslr., Birch to Nillside s -4 M4 8320 1n 'Y
i Burmeitibvams N - Raad log, Beagen Recomslruciion, 4. of Abkell | -+ MESILON I 'Y
eicin Saraetitifvons M (%} Resd 1oy, Huifean, Bireh to Nillside ) - Pelole .20 in N
Stide In Jrmtbiivams IR -2 Pk ey, N, Galdenvion -~ afer fron D . L1 & v fron ' Ie ‘WY
Ehide In Barmeitifvam MR -3 Park My, €. Seldeavien - xlar fran W) ns -# fave fron ‘1) 1s 'Y
Bits Ja Birseltibvim P 1-d Park Ay, Pelter Narsh ~ afor fres MLA LY ] . Povs fron ‘% 4 ‘DY .
A Barnal}t 2 - Pard My, lamags Rerrace Park Moynisilion L0 L ad fequirs 30 acre in BT, oot ool ____ , Tusd by ieg. dist. Ndi‘- (.
i Begishitiond N - ot lop, Edoarda-Relarr to Plarnigan ] 4 Ad 41O K slrip paving in ‘29
[T BegrchiNond N - foud g, Turpin-Glesn $0 Bedars $ -#- 85 MR K design in 89, I X comir, |n ‘W0
(MY Regrch/insd ] 43 Mad lap.  Stwchagin N3 M. Pass | 4 1] e - Belatw preject  Adole #°1)
¢ BegichiNesd n -3 Resd lng. Huckagin Nts M, . § b o Regrade and Safaty Ioprovesents, 4306 & ia 'BY
Mlsle begichiood P bb Nesd dg. £, City Muy - 4 ietegroinct Nole %
M beprchidand n - fuad bog. Bazisr /0L HL fatersactinn ing, | 4 MIUNT In'M
L] Segichivend " - Ipert Safuly Slens Fronlage 04 wiy laa ] -+ Ma A3 K In BT for pardrail b walbugy .
;i Begich/ned re - Ipart Safely YerpiniFrestage channelization ] -8 Mg 03 K in '8V for N bound Lefi-tuen Jane r
Ad Beguchtiend (4] - Ipsrd Safaly Muideen/20th chamnelization 5 4 MEWE in "B far ishiMd tesenal This io BYOK &
e Segithidiend MY - Tperd Safety N, Lighte/Collie Nill chanseHzalise ] 8 MENSE in 'BY (or istand resevel o
Clide In Longhel] 4 ] -0 LR /Dhagiok Besch Lake Park - vinr frea D 1] -+ Beve froa 'H s 'Y O E
Mi Canphell " - aad Ing. feack Lakw Mccens Rogd Iny, 1 -4 Md 4.3 0 in 'YL (Slate fends} o
M Canphell ne - ER/0ugisk Sroadwater lgls Land Acy. ns -4- Aid S K in ' (D femds] -
M Conghell 4 g - Far. W16 Chugial fir. Cir, Alrheiners Ving s e Md 130 K for design in '8V -
Mt Eebits/fmliiner M - tad Iy, Nisconsin, WM, Lighle b 43ed ] -§- Me LI B in ‘N 5tale fusds)
Stids oul Ehifeifanlings P 43 Road lag. W Lighls 1], Do vt ] -4 Slip te 'V2
Mé Kubiberfonibner M - fead Inp. Forust P0 Ir., Mikkorest dn Costner § -+ Mié 510 K in "B for dusign
M4 Janntitarmll N - finad log. Lake Btis, Tnder {0 S3rd, sest side $ -9~ Mé SLI R in 'Y
Rid baserfParmell N - Ipord Salety Tudor schesl - Alpine Apts malbway lighting ] -8 MBI ln 'DY
Add Basecifarmell M - Braie lop.  Mearsirad &g b Nickershas Ph w/d rehab $ -9 Md 0300 L3N in'0Y, .3 ba '
Ll areriarmeld My - Resd g, . AN L B, S0t siresis | } N AMe Y L ATIK in 8%, W1 X in'H
Mi fubasfPatwedl N e Iperd Salely S/ & swalbs, Camphetl M [E ] -8 Add SA00 K| 9300 0 im BT, 0300 K in 'YW
(T Bakec/Parnell PR C - Park Ay, Farhliné dav, (hrhsnd Tuder sches}) H - hid BA0 K in QY.
Mé Meitainell M .- Prajn fop.  Casphal) Creed Dank slibilization s -§- Add 040 X3 020X in N0, V20 K im 'SL, 020 K In '02
At Biber/Parmel]  Vramg -~ Pub, Tranaib Des siop sheiters, Conpbel) Pi CL arma ] e M SR E 10K n 8T, 40 K in ‘T8
L) Rader Mamell  PM - Bpert Salsly &, sudn fuder Sihmol walbwapy ] -#- A6k STIO Ky SITI K iu '8Y, O3 L in 'R0
it Bakeritarsell - Ipord Salety €. side Tudor Bches) malbmann ] -8 Md 3K in 'Y

ix .



Attachment 2

ADMINISTRATION COMMENTS TO ASSEMBLY CHANGE LIST

VERSION #2

Note #1 Fire Island Access Road - move back to 1989 as $ 1,350,000
originally budgeted

Note #2 Add Fire Island Port Site Study to 1989 State 650,000
funded

Note #3 Bragaw, 48th to Abbott - add back to 1989 as 300,000
originally budgeted

Note #4 Bragaw, University Drive to Northern Lights - 300,000

add back to 1989 as originally budgeted

Note #5 Northwood Drive, 88th to Dimond = add back to 7,500,000
1989 as originally budgeted

Note #6  Change name of project to Hiliside Park and move
project to 1990

Note #7  Stuckagain Heights Road - add back to 1990 and
1993 as originally budgeted

¥990 700,000
19893 2,300,000
Note #8 East City Parkway ~ add back to 1994 as 200,000

originally budgeted

JP10/R1005



